Consideration of the Panel of Judges regarding Unlawful Acts Resulting in Criminal Prosecution in case no. 

10/Pid.Sus-TPK/2021/PN Bna 

This case began when in 2017 the Simeuleu Regency government in the PUPR department carried out 

road and bridge maintenance activities sourced from the Simeuleu APBK for the 2017 Fiscal Year amounting to 

IDR. 10,790,000,000 (ten billion seven hundred and ninety million rupiah) based on DPA Number: 

1.03.01.01/DPA SKPK/2016, dated December 29, 2016, the Commitment Making Officer is held by witness Afit 

Linon, ST Bin Hamidin (deceased) based on the decision of the head of the PUPR and Spatial Planning Service of

[...]

Attachments I, List of Attachments II, List of Attachments III and List of Attachments IV and List of Attachments 

V and there was a change in the budget to Rp. 10,790,000,000 based on DPPA (Document for Implementation of 

Budget Changes) SKPK PUPR Office of Simeulue Regency Number: 1.03,01,01/DPPA/2017 dated October 11, 

2017, increased by Rp.9,690,000,000,- (Nine Billion Six Hundred and Ninety Million Rupiah) so that the budget 

for Road and Bridge Maintenance activities of Simeulue Regency in 2017 changed to Rp.10,790,000,000,- (Ten 

Billion Seven Hundred and Ninety Million Rupiah). 

Consideration of the errors committed by the defendant is closely related to the position and status of 

some budget users, therefore the defendant's actions are more appropriately qualified as an act of "abusing the 

authority, opportunity or means available due to position or status" as per the elements of Article 3, not as an act of